
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

25 June 2013 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Lynda Harford 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors David Bard, Val Barrett, 

Brian Burling, Tumi Hawkins, Caroline Hunt, Sebastian Kindersley, 
Deborah Roberts, Neil Scarr, Ben Shelton, Hazel Smith and Nick Wright 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 3 
JULY 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol.   
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 5 June 2013 as a correct record.  The Minutes are attached to 
the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website. 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. Tree Preservation Order at Little Gransden (Tree Preservation 

Order 01/12/SC and Refusal of Application to Fell 
C/11/17/063/01-9424 - Claim for Compensation) 

 3 - 24 

  
Agenda dated 1 August 2012 
http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=768&MI
d=5704&Ver=4 
 
Agenda dated 5 September 2012 
http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=768&MI
d=5705&Ver=4  

 

   
5. S/0255/13/FL - Caldecote (adj Casa de Foseta, St Neots Road)  25 - 34 
 
6. S/0902/13/FL - Great Eversden (42 Wimpole Road)  35 - 44 
 
7. S/0552/13/FL - Impington (24 Hereward Close)  45 - 56 
 
8. S/1131/12/FL- Waterbeach (The Travellers Rest, Chittering) 

 
 57 - 64 

 
9. S/0681/13/FL - Over (Land Opposite 55 Fen End)  65 - 72 
 
10. S0825/13/FL - Over (Alwyn Park, Willingham Road)  73 - 82 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
11. Enforcement Action Update  83 - 86 
 
12. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  87 - 88 
 

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 
 
The Council will be recognised as consistently innovative and a high performer with a track 
record of delivering value for money by focusing on the priorities, needs and aspirations of our 
residents, parishes and businesses. 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 

 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting 
[...]
lite, patient and honest. The Council is also 
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'. 



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 5 June 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Robert Turner – Chairman 
  Councillor Lynda Harford – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Val Barrett 
 Brian Burling Nigel Cathcart (substitute) 
 Tumi Hawkins Caroline Hunt 
 Peter Johnson (substitute) Sebastian Kindersley 
 Neil Scarr Hazel Smith 
 Nick Wright  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nigel Blazeby (Development Control Manager), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), John 

Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), Karen Pell-Coggins (Senior Planning 
Assistant), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer) and Kate Wood (Planning 
Team Leader (East)) 

 
Councillor Mick Martin was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Deborah Roberts and Ben Shelton. 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 8 May 2013. 
  
3. S/0725/13/FL - DUXFORD (MOORFIELD ROAD) 
 
 Councillor Mick Martin (local Member) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Planning and New Communities Director. The Committee endorsed the 
local Member’s comments that particular attention should be paid to the landscaping of the 
site boundary nearest to Duxford village. 

  
4. S/2545/12/FL - HARSTON (LAND R/O 8 SHEEPSHEAD LANE) 
 
 Niall O’Byrne (Harston Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions contained in the 
Committee report dated 6 March 2013 and to the Legal Agreement dated 15 April 2013 
made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

  
5. S/0747/13/FL- HISTON (HISTON BAPTIST CHURCH, STATION ROAD) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions and Informatives set 

out in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Planning Committee Wednesday, 5 June 2013 

  
6. S/1131/12/FL- WATERBEACH (THE TRAVELLERS REST, CHITTERING) - 

WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 
 
 The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
  
7. S/0754/13/FL-WHITTLESFORD (11 WEST END) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 

from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
  
8. ENFORCEMENT ACTION UPDATE 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action. 
  
9. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 10.25 a.m. 
 

 

Page 2



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 3 July 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

THE OLD RECTORY, LITTLE GRANSDEN 
 

Tree Preservation Order 01/12/SC and Refusal of Application to Fell C/11/17/063/01–
9424 - Claim for Compensation 

 
 
Notes: 
 
Planning Committee in August and September 2012 considered reports on this case. 
Since September material considerations have changed significantly and this is the 
reason for bringing this case back to the Committee for reconsideration.  
 
To be presented to the Committee by David Bevan.  
 
Recommendation: To revoke the Tree Preservation Order (TPO) for the Cedar and 
Wellingtonia at the Old Rectory.  
 

[...]
 to fell with a 
condition requiring replacement planting is not necessary given the written 
commitment of the owner.  

• The costs of underpinning, which is the appropriate solution if the trees 
are not felled, is a potential liability for the Council and, even when 
reduced by the cost of felling, outweighs the high amenity and heritage 
value of the trees. 

 
 
Contact Officer: David Bevan – Conservation & Design Manager 

01954 713177 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is left blank intentionally.



P
age 19



P
age 20



P
age 21



P
age 22

T
his page is left blank intentionally.



Minutes 
1 August 2012 
Margaret MacQueen (agent for the objector to the Tree Preservation Order),  Adrian 
Penrose (Supporter), Mr Timbrell (Little Gransden Parish Council) and Councillor Bridget 
Smith (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 
  
Members visited the site on 31 July 2012.  The Committee deferred the determination of this 
application until the meeting on 5 September 2012 in order to allow Committee members to 
be fully appraised of the technical evidence available to South Cambridgeshire District 
Council, and to enable the commissioning of an Independent Structural Engineer to assess 
the cause of the issues  being encountered by the Old Rectory. 
  
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal Interest  by virtue of having attended a 
number of Little Gransden Parish Council and other meetings at which this issue had been 
discussed, and being acquainted with a number of people involved in this matter. 
 
5 September 2012 
Before discussion of this item, the Senior Lawyer addressed Members.  He advised that the 
current composition of the Committee presented a procedural problem in this case.  All 
Members must be, and be seen to be, impartial.  A complaint had been lodged against a 
member of the Committee and a consequence of the circumstances of that complaint was 
that if the member concerned took part in the consideration and determination of this matter, 
there was likely to be an impression of bias.  The Senior Lawyer said that this rendered the 
situation legally unsafe and would expose the Council to the risk of challenge through 
Judicial Review.  The inappropriate participation of a Member could result in the Committee 
decision being set aside.  The Senior Lawyer then reminded Members that the provisional 
Tree Preservation Order would lapse at midnight on 8 September 2012 and protection would 
be lost on and from 9 September.  Councillor Deborah Roberts informed the Committee that 
she was the Member to whom the Senior Lawyer had referred.  She set out her version of 
the event at the site visit which, apparently, had triggered the complaint.  Councillor Roberts 
said that the event referred to had not been instigated by her.  Following a further statement, 
Councillor Deborah Roberts withdrew to the public gallery, took no part in the debate, and 
did not vote. 
  
In response to a Member’s question, the Senior Lawyer said that, had Councillor Roberts not 
withdrawn from the Committee for this item, the Committee would not have been able to 
make any decision as to whether or not to confirm the Tree Preservation Order. The Order 
would not be confirmed in default of a decision; rather, the law operated to lapse its 
protective effect. 
  
The Chairman asked the Committee whether it wanted to determinine the matter, and the 
Committee indicated that it did. 
  
The Committee received detailed presentations from Peter Woolley, a Structural Engineer 
with Hannah Reed, and John Cromar, an Arboriculturalist, both instructed by South 
Cambridgeshire District Council. 
  
Margaret MacQueen (on behalf of the insurer of the Old Rectory) and Victoria Seabright 
(owner of the Old Rectory) addressed the meeting and opposed confirmation of the Tree 
Preservation Order.  Adrian Penrose, speaking on behalf of a group of local residents, 

Page 23



addressed the meeting in support of confirmation.  Pam Timbrell (Little Gransden Parish 
Council) and Councillor Bridget Smith (a local Member) also addressed the meeting, 
supporting confirmation. 
  
The Committee confirmed Tree Preservation Order 01/12/SC at the Old Rectory, Little 
Gransden contrary to the recommendation in the report from the Planning and New 
Communities Director.  Members noted the assertion that the trees were causing movement 
to the Old Rectory and therefore a level of damage to the listed building and a significant 
nuisance to the owners.  However, they said that felling the trees would have an 
unacceptable impact on the Conservation Area.  Their preferred solution therefore was for 
these matters to be remedied by effective underpinning of the Old Rectory.  While the costs 
of underpinning would be a potential liability for South Cambridgeshire District Council 
should compensation be sought in accordance with the regulatory scheme, the Committee 
considered that such exposure was justified by virtue of the high amenity and heritage value 
of the trees. 
  
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal Interest  by virtue of having attended a 
number of Little Gransden Parish Council and other meetings at which this issue had been 
discussed, and being acquainted with a number of people involved in this matter. 
 

Page 24



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 3 July 2013  
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

S/0255/13/FL– CALDECOTE 
Residential development with 4 chalet bungalows and double garages, Next to Casa 

de Foseta, St Neots Road, Caldecote 
 

Recommendation: Refusal 
 

Date for Determination: 22 April 2013 
 

Notes: 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
following a request from the Local Member 
 
To be presented to the Committee by Paul Sexton 
 
Departure Application 
 

Site and Proposal 
 
1. This full application, as amended by details received 6 June 2013, proposes the 

[...]
not changed.  Officers are of the view that the granting of 
consent for the use of the site for use by touring caravans does not alter this position. 
 
Recommendation 
 

43. That the application is refused for the following reasons: 
 
The residential development of this site would result in a consolidation of 
development outside the village framework of Caldecote, which would erode the rural 
character of the area and the countryside between the settlements of Caldecote and 
Hardwick, contrary to the aims of Policy DP/7 of the adopted South Cambridgeshire 
Local Development Framework 2007, which restricts development in such locations 
to that required for agriculture, horticulture, forestry, outdoor recreation and other 
uses which need to be located in the countryside.  In addition the proposal would 
result in a form of unsustainable development due to heavy reliance of the private car 
for access to services and facilities, contrary to the aims of Policy DP/1 of the 
adopted Local Development Framework 2007, which promotes sustainable 
development that minimises the need to travel and reduces car dependency. 
 
Notwithstanding the above the proposal is unacceptable as it does not provide a mix 
of housing units as required by Policy HG/2 of the adopted South Cambridgeshire 
Local Development Framework 2007.  In particular the scheme does not provide for 1 
or 2-bedroom units of accommodation. 
 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy (adopted January 

2007) 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 

(adopted July 2007) 
• Planning File Ref: S/0255/13/FL, S/1383/11 and S/1708/09 
 
Case Officer:  Paul Sexton – Principal Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713255 
 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is left blank intentionally.



63.2m

357

Def

ED & Ward Bdy

66.2m

Nimitabel

Ashlea

Po
n
[...]
lar, addresses these concerns. 

 
Recommendation 

 
48. Subject to any additional comments, including those of the Conservation Officer and Building 

Control Section that delegated powers of approval are given subject to conditions. Officer,  
 

Conditions 
 

49. Conditions should be imposed relating to the following matters 
 
Time limit – 3 years 
List of approved drawings 
Details of external materials 
Visibility splays 
Falls, levels and materials of access road 
Surface water drainage 
Landscaping 
Ecology measures 
Restriction on hours of use of power operated machinery during construction process 

       Traffic management plan 
       Restrict pd rights, and new openings in north east elevation of Plot 42A 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:
  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy (adopted January 

2007) 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 

(adopted July 2007) 
• Planning File Ref: S/0902/13/FL and S/0163/12/FL 
 
Case Officer:  Paul Sexton – Principal Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713255 
 
 

Page 42



IVETT'S

CLOSE

1

3

2

1

34.1m

42

W
IM

POLE
ROAD

El Sub StaDrain

18

28

34

3

4

11

5

Track

26

22

k

20

FB

44

ond

Mulberry

Ivett's Lan

Rectory Farm

St Botolph's

House
Ashtree

House

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 09:00 Date of plot: 19/06/2013

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 43



Page 44

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 3 July 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director 

 
 
 

S/0552/13/FL – IMPINGTON  
New dwelling and garage to rear of 24 Hereward Close 

 
(for Mr D'Angelo) 

 
Recommendation: Delegated Approval 

 
Date for Determination: 1st July 2013 

 
Notes: 
 
This Application has b
[...]
is not 
proposed to be included.  
 

Page 60



Recommendation 
 

29. It is recommended that the Planning Committee approves the application as 
amended and to the prior completed on a Section 106 Agreement for affordable 
housing, open space, community facilities and waste receptacles and to the following 
conditions: 
 
Conditions 
 
1. Time limit 
2. Approved drawings 
3. Removal of permitted development rights 
4. Landscaping details 
5. Retention of landscaping 
6. Retention of parking 
7. Scheme of noise insulation and attenuation 
8. Details of artificial lighting 
9. Control of power-operated machinery during the construction period. 
10. Management of deliveries during the construction period. 
11. Visibility splays 
12. Flood mitigation 
 
 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report:  
 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development  Framework (LDF) Core Strategy, 

adopted January 2007      
• South Cambridgeshire Development Control Policies Development Plan 

Document (2007)  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan Issues and Options 2 Report: Part2- South 

Cambridgeshire Further Site Options (January 2013) National Planning Policy 
Framework Planning file ref S/1131/12/FL 

 
Case Officer:  Ray McMurray – Principal Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713259 
 
 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is left blank intentionally.



The Acacias

Close
Orchard

School House

4.3m

Causeway

5

Villa

1

Chittering

Windsmoor

LB

Ashgrove

Brambles
The

Oakleigh

The Chapter House

4.2m

Be
ac

h
D

itc
h

A
10 TCB

Shelter

e

Def
SD

Stone

Stone

La
y-

by

(c
ou

rs
e

of
)

R
O

M
A

N
R

O
A

D

Fruit Farm

La
y-

by

(PH)
Travellers' Rest

&
W

ar
d

Bd
y

on
st

,

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 08:36 Date of plot: 21/06/2013

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 63



Page 64

This page is left blank intentionally.

[...]
l 
r/o 7 Church Walk 
Little Gransden 
Dwelling and garage 

Approved 
Subject to 
condition 

17/06/13 

 S/0562/13 Mr & Mrs F Monmont 
St Neots Road 
Hardwick 
Dwelling 

Refused 19/06/13 

 
Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates scheduled before the next meeting on 
5 June 2013. 

  
4. Ref. no.  Name 

 
Address Hearing 

 S/0041/12/FL Mrs K O’Brien WaterLane Smithy 
Fen, Cottenham 

12- February 2013 
Offered 

 S/2193/12/FL Mr S Gardner The Old Rectory  
Rectory Lane 
Kingston 

2 July 2013 
Confirmed 

 S/0824/12/FL Mrs Saunders & 
Miss Wisson 

Adj Cambridge 
Meridian Golf Club 
Comberton Road 
Toft 

9 July 2013 
Confirmed 

 S/1987/12VC 
 
PLAENF.423 

Dr Sangray Cadwin Nurseries 
37a Rampton Road 
Willingham 

8 October 2013 
Confirmed 

    
Summeries of Appeals 

  
5. None 
  
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Nigel Blazeby – Development Control Manager  

Telephone: (01954) 713165 

Page 88


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 Tree Preservation Order at Little Gransden (Tree Preservation Order 01/12/SC and Refusal of Application to Fell C/11/17/063/01-9424 - Claim for Compensation)
	Appendix A - Committee report, 1 August 2012
	Appendix B - Committee report, 5 Septeember 2012
	Appendix C - Lettter of Claim
	Minutes, 1 August and 5 September 2012

	5 S/0255/13/FL - Caldecote (adj Casa de Foseta, St Neots Road)
	Application file
	s-0255-13 - Caldecote plan

	6 S/0902/13/FL - Great Eversden (42 Wimpole Road)
	Application File
	s-0902-13 - Great Eversden plan

	7 S/0552/13/FL - Impington (24 Hereward Close)
	Application  file
	s-0552-13 - Impington plan

	8 S/1131/12/FL- Waterbeach (The Travellers Rest, Chittering)
	Application file
	s-1131-12 - Waterbeach plan

	9 S/0681/13/FL - Over (Land Opposite 55 Fen End)
	Application file
	s-0681-13 - Over plan

	10 S0825/13/FL - Over (Alwyn Park, Willingham Road)
	Application file
	s-0825-13 - Over plan

	11 E

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning held on 
Wednesday, 3 July 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Robert Turner – Chairman 
  Councillor Lynda Harford – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Val Barrett 
 Brian Burling Tumi Hawkins 
 Caroline Hunt Sebastian Kindersley 
 Deborah Roberts Neil Scarr 
 Ben Shelton Hazel Smith 
 Nick Wright  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 David Bevan (Conservation Manager), Nigel Blazeby (Development Control 

Manager), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), John Koch (Planning Team Leader 
(West)), Ray McMurray (Principal Planning Officer (East)), Ian Senior (Democratic 
Services Officer), Paul Sexton (Principal Planning Officer (West)), Charles Swain 
(Enforcement Officer), Andrew Winter (Senior Planning Officer) and Kate Wood 
(Planning Team Leader (East)) 

 
Councillors Peter Johnson, Ray Manning and Bridget Smith were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
10. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Brian Burling Non-pecuniary interest in relation to 

applications S/0681/13/FL and 
S/0825/13/FL both in Over (Minutes 17 
and 18 refer) by virtue of having been 
present at the Over Parish Council 
meetings at which the applications had 
been discussed.  However, he had not 
taken part in those discussions, did not 
vote, and was now considering both 
matters afresh. 
 

Councillor Lynda Harford Non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
S/0255/13/FL in Caldeccote (Minute 13 
refers) by virtue of having been present 
at the Caldecote Parish Council meeting 
at which the caravan park had been 
discussed, She had not expressed any 
opinion and was considering the matter 
afresh. 
 

Councillor Tumi Hawkins Non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
S/0255/13/FL in Caldeccote (Minute 13 
refers) by virtue of having been present 
at the Caldecote Parish Council meeting 
at which the caravan park had been 
discussed, She had not expressed any 
opinion and was considering the matter 
afresh. 



Planning Wednesday, 3 July 2013 

 
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley Non-pecuniary interest as an elected 

Member of Cambridgeshire County 
Council in all items where that Authority 
is a statutory consultee and, specifically, 
as the local County Councillor for Little 
Gransden (Minute 12 refers) by virtue of 
his acquaintance with a number of 
individuals directly linked with this matter, 
and Great Eversden (Minute 14 refers), 
both of which fall within his Electoral 
Division of Gamlingay. 
 

Councillor Nick Wright Non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
S/0255/13/FL in Caldeccote (Minute 13 
refers) by virtue of having been present 
at the Caldecote Parish Council meeting 
at which the caravan park had been 
discussed, He had not expressed any 
opinion and was considering the matter 
afresh. 
 
And 
 
Non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
S/0681/13/FL in Over (Minute 17 refers) 
by virtue of having been acquainted with 
the applicant in the past. 

   
11. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 5 June 2013. 
  
12. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER AT LITTLE GRANSDEN (TREE PRESERVATION 

ORDER 01/12/SC AND REFUSAL OF APPLICATION TO FELL C/11/17/063/01-9424 - 
CLAIM FOR COMPENSATION) 

 
 Victoria Seabright (landowner), Rachel Bolt (Legal Advisor to Mrs. Seabright), Margaret 

MacQueen (representing Mrs. Seabright’s property insurer’s), Lance Gill (Structural 
Engineer advising the insurers) and Councillor Bridget Smith (a local Member) addressed 
the meeting. 
 
The Committee considered a report on the claim for compensation received on 6 June 
2013 following the confirmation on 5 September 2012 (Minute 50 refers) of Tree 
Preservation Order 01/12/SC and refusal of Application to Fell C/11/17/063/01–9424. 
 
Following private advice given by him to a Councillor in relation to a complaint of bias, the 
Senior Lawyer addressed the Committee about its composition.  The concern here arose 
not from an Interest, but related to an “exchange of views” between the Councillor and the 
landowner during a site visit last year, which had then resulted in formal complaints having 
been made by both parties.  The Senior Lawyer, citing the Case of R (Berky) v Newport 
City Council, advised that the law on predetermination and bias had developed such that 
the participation of one member who might be adjudged not to have an open mind would 
not necessarily, of itself, render the committee’s decision vulnerable to challenge, but 



Planning Wednesday, 3 July 2013 

might do so if the vote was extremely close or if it could be shown an inappropriately 
participating member had materially influenced the voting of others. Councillors were 
reminded that the majority had been just two votes when the Tree Preservation Order was 
confirmed and a similarly close vote today could expose the committee to risk where a 
perception of possible bias had been notified.    The Senior Lawyer told the Committee 
that he wanted its decision to be safe in legal terms but it was a matter for the committee 
as to whether it considered its composition to be safe in the circumstances. 
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts informed the Committee that she was the Councillor to whom 
the Senior Lawyer had referred.  She said she would not withdraw willingly to the public 
gallery. Councillor Roberts denied any allegation of bias, stated that the events concerned 
had been some time ago and had not been initiated by her in any event; further, she could 
judge the matter on its merits.  Following further statements, Councillor Roberts called 
upon her fellow Committee members to determine whether or not she should remain a full 
voting member for this agenda item.   
 
The Senior Lawyer advised the Committee that it mattered not who had initiated the 
confrontation that gave rise to the concern; the issue was that the confrontation had 
occurred and whether, and to what extent, this fact meant that the business could not be 
decided fairly by an involved member.   
 
Councillor Nick Wright proposed that Councillor Roberts withdraw to the public gallery, on 
the basis she had argued with the landowner during the site visit.  This proposal was not 
seconded. 
 
Councillor Ben Shelton concluded that Councillor Roberts would be able to consider the 
matter afresh and should remain in her seat as a full Committee member.  Councillor Val 
Barrett agreed with this view. 
 
Upon a show of hands, members of the Committee voted to allow Councillor Roberts to 
take a full and active part in considering Tree Preservation Order 01/12/SC in Little 
Gransden, and to vote. 
 
The Committee was addressed by the property owner, Mrs Victoria Seabright, and by her 
solicitor, Ms Rachel Bolt. Additionally, members heard from Mr Lance Gill, a structural 
engineer who had designed an underpinning scheme for the house that he estimated 
could be installed for approximately £110,000 plus VAT and professional fees, subject to 
securing the necessary listed building consent. All speakers were questioned by 
members.   
 
During debate, the Senior Lawyer informed the Committee that a key issue for 
consideration at this meeting was the material change in circumstances represented by 
the significantly increased level of costs reflected in the formal claim for compensation 
submitted by the landowner.  Members discussed the level of costs now indicated in 
comparison with those estimated at the time the Tree Preservation Order was confirmed 
and felling consent refused. 
 
Councillor Roberts proposed that the matter be deferred in the interests of democracy to 
allow time for the Council to seek professional advice from its own structural engineer in 
order to corroborate the claim or otherwise comment upon it.  This proposal was not 
seconded. 
 
The Conservation Manager referred to the update report and public representations 
received and circulated to Committee members.  Nine further public representations had 
been received so recently that it had not been possible to circulate them – the 



Planning Wednesday, 3 July 2013 

Conservation Manager summarised these, including one from Councillor Robin Page.  He 
also referred to correspondence between South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Senior 
Lawyer and Richard Buxton (a Solicitor representing unnamed clients). 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith (a local Member) said that there had been no change in the trees’ 
importance.  The Committee should now be considering an application to fell.  There had 
been undue haste in presenting this item to Committee.  As a result, Little Gransden 
Parish Council had not had time to convene a meeting to consider its response.  This was 
not the action of a ‘Listening Council’.  Councillor Smith asked that further consideration 
be deferred to allow full consultation to take place.   
 
Councillor Brian Burling called on the Committee to revoke the TPO.  In itself, this would 
not lead to removal of the trees – it would be for the landowner to decide whether or not to 
fell the trees.   
 
Councillor Wright said that the claim now formally made represented a significant risk to 
the Authority. 
 
The Senior Lawyer summarised the legal process involved. 
 
Following some other brief comments, the Committee agreed to revoke Tree Preservation 
Order 01/12/SC relating to one Cedar tree and one Wellingtonia tree at the Old Rectory, 
Little Gransden because potential compensation for the cost of underpinning the property, 
for which South Cambridgeshire District Council would otherwise be liable, had now risen 
to a level that Members considered outweighed the amenity value of the trees. 

  
13. S/0255/13/FL - CALDECOTE (ADJ CASA DE FOSETA, ST NEOTS ROAD) 
 
 Catherine Hills,  Bill Maughan and Colin Fotland (supporters of the proposal) and Saskia 

Barker (Caldecote Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, contrary to 
the recommendation in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director, 
subject to the outcome of enquiries with appropriate Registered Social Landlords and 
steps made necessary by the application being contrary to local planning policies.  In 
Members’ opinion, the proposal was sustainable and did not conflict with Policy DP/1 of 
the South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007.  In addition, they felt that 
the proposal was not inconsistent with Policy HG/2 of the LDF, relating to housing mix. 

  
14. S/0902/13/FL - GREAT EVERSDEN (42 WIMPOLE ROAD) 
 
 Kieran O’Callaghan (objector) and Don Proctor (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to no 
material objections being raised, and to the Conditions referred to in the report from the 
Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
15. S/0552/13/FL - IMPINGTON (24 HEREWARD CLOSE) 
 
 Thomas Grocutt (objector), Jason Tyers (applicant’s agent) andf John Dunn (Great 

Eversden Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 
the prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 securing financial contributions towards the provision of community 



Planning Wednesday, 3 July 2013 

facilities, public open space and refuse bins, and to the Conditions set out in the report 
from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
16. S/1131/12/FL- WATERBEACH (THE TRAVELLERS REST, CHITTERING) 
 
 Councillor Peter Johnson (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 
the prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 securing financial contributions towards the provision of affordable 
housing, public open space, community facilities and refuse bins, and to the Conditions 
referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
17. S/0681/13/FL - OVER (LAND OPPOSITE 55 FEN END) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 

from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
  
18. S0825/13/FL - OVER (ALWYN PARK, WILLINGHAM ROAD) 
 
 Phil King (Willingham Parish Council) and Councillor Ray Manning (a local Member) 

addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee refused the application contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Planning and New Communities Director.  Members agreed the reasons for refusal as 
being the cumulative scale of Gypsy and Traveller development in, and adverse impact 
on, the village of Willingham, and the loss of touring caravan facilities should the proposal 
proceed. 
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts did not take part in the debate and did not vote. 

  
19. ENFORCEMENT ACTION UPDATE 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action. 
  
20. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 1.45 p.m. 
 

 


